Reinsurance asset  (10 855)

Net insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 4 7 202 246 (b)

Transition adjustment to retained earnings (before tax impact) (523 274)

Deferred tax impact at 22% 115 120

Transition adjustment to retained earnings (net of tax impact) (408 154) (a) – (b)

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS94

BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1	 New and amended standards and interpretations continued

4.1.1	 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts amendments continued

Restated statement of financial position due to correction of prior period errors and adoption of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Note

Audited
2022

As previously
 reported

P’000

Correction
of prior
period
 error1

P’000

Correction
of prior
period
 error2

P’000

Adoption
of IFRS 17

P’000

Restated
2022

P’000

Audited
2021

As previously
 reported

 P’000

Correction
of prior period

 error1

Adoption
of IFRS 17

P’000

Restated
2021

P’000

ASSETS
Property and equipment 173 158 – – – 173 158 183 232 – – 183 232

Intangible assets 101 197 – – – 101 197 107 076 – – 107 076

Right-of-use assets 14 713 – – – 14 713 8 112 – – 8 112

Insurance contract asset 1 – – – 553 701 553 701 – – 582 812 582 812

Reinsurance contract assets 2 7 555 – – 2 716 10 271 10 855 – 1 027 11 882

Investment property 12 260 – – – 12 260 10 160 – – 10 160

Investments in associates and joint ventures 1 930 412 – (20 218) – 1 910 194 1 972 698 – – 1 972 698

Non-current asset held for sale 99 988 – – – 99 988 – – – –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 15 411 628 – – – 15 411 628 15 385 244 – – 15 385 244

Loans at amortised cost – – – – – 31 957 – – 31 957

Insurance and other receivables 3 359 802 – – (172 862) 186 940 280 725 – (144 927) 135 798

Deferred tax 2 016 – – (2 016) – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 400 711 – – – 400 711 137 418 – – 137 418

Total assets 18 513 440 – (20 218) 381 539 18 874 761 18 127 477 – 438 912 18 566 389

1	 Refer to note 28.4 for additional information on the correction of the prior period error – Separate presentation of investment contract liabilities.
2	 Refer to note 28.2 for additional information on the correction of the prior period error – Investment in associate.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS95

BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1	 New and amended standards and interpretations continued

4.1.1	 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts amendments continued

Restated statement of financial position due to correction of prior period errors and adoption of IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts continued

Note

Audited
2022

As previously
 reported

P’000

Correction
of prior
period
 error1

P’000

Correction
of prior
period
 error2

P’000

Adoption
of IFRS 17

P’000

Restated
2022

P’000

Audited
2021

As previously
 reported

 P’000

Correction
of prior period

 error1

Adoption
of IFRS 17

P’000

Restated
2021

P’000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holders of

the parent

Stated capital 154 936 – – – 154 936 154 936 – – 154 936

Non-distributable reserves 350 208 – – – 350 208 395 716 – – 395 716

Retained earnings 4 3 021 413 – (20 218) 266 497 3 267 691 2 781 611 – 408 154 3 189 765

Total equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent 3 526 557 – (20 218) 266 497 3 772 835 3 332 263 – 408 154 3 740 417

Non-controlling interests 22 428 – – – 22 428 18 728 – – 18 728

Total equity 3 548 985 – (20 218) 266 497 3 795 263 3 350 991 – 408 154 3 759 145

LIABILITIES
Long-term policyholder liabilities 5 10 511 760 (3 177 051) – (7 334 709) – 10 447 441 (3 234 340) (7 213 101) –

Insurance contract liabilities 5 – – – 7 551 386 7 551 386 – – 7 304 508 7 304 508

Investment contract liability – 3 298 512 – – 3 298 512 – 3 341 397 – 3 341 397

Reinsurance contract liabilities 6 – – – 55 757 55 757 – – 9 228 9 228

External investors in consolidated funds 3 619 273 – – – 3 619 273 3 635 183 – – 3 635 183

Derivatives instrument 37 259 – – – 37 259 42 366 – – 42 366

Deferred tax liability 7 – – – 73 545 73 545 23 780 – 115 120 138 900

Lease liability 16 210 – – – 16 210 9 234 – – 9 234

Trade and other payables 8 750 518 (121 461) – (230 936) 398 121 613 452 (107 057) (184 997) 321 398

Tax payable 26 246 – – – 26 246 3 441 – – 3 441

Related party balances 3 189 – – – 3 189 1 589 – – 1 589

Total equity and liabilities 18 513 440 – (20 218) 381 540 18 874 761 18 127 477 – 438 912 18 566 389

1	 Refer to note 28.4 for additional information on the correction of the prior period error – Separate presentation of investment contract liabilities.
2	 Refer to note 28.2 for additional information on the correction of the prior period error – Investment in associate.

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS96

BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

4.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

4.1	 New and amended standards and interpretations
continued

4.1.1	 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and IFRS 17 Insurance

[…]

on profit

 before
 income

 tax

Impact
on

equity

Insurance contract liabilities 322 170

Reinsurance contract assets (3 273)

Net insurance contract liabilities 318 897

Ultimate claims cost – 5% increase

Insurance contract liabilities (net) 11 378 (11 378) (8 875)

Net insurance contract liabilities (204) 204 159

Net insurance contract liabilities 11 174 (11 714) (8 716)

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS103

BIHL INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2023

5.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS continued

5.1	 Liability for life insurance contracts continued

5.1.6 	 Life insurance – risk business (PPA) continued
The fulfilment cash flow and CSM components of life insurance liabilities measured under the general model are sensitive to possible changes in the following
underwriting risk variables:

General measurement method
Liability for

remaining coverage
Incurred

 claims

P’000

Best
estimate
of future

 cash flows
Risk

 adjustment

Best
estimate
 of future

cash flows

Total
fulfilment

 cash flows CSM Total

Impact on
 profit before
 income tax

Impact on
 equity

Insurance contract liabilities (net) 5 170 858 259 756 92 373 5 522 987 1 340 444 6 863 431 – –
Reinsurance contract assets (net) 10 927 (31 704) (36 822) (57 599) 111 821 54 222 – –

Net insurance contract liabilities 5 181 785 228 052 55 551 5 465 388 1 452 265 6 917 653 – –

Mortality/morbidity rate
– 5% decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net) (6 370) 5 872 (498) 498 388

Reinsurance contract assets (net) (859) 859  – – –

Net insurance contract liabilities (7 229) 6 731 (498) 498 388

Lapse/surrender rates
– 10% decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net) (44 442)  40 968 (3 474) 3 474 2 710

Reinsurance contract assets (net) 755 (755) – – –

Net insurance contract liabilities (43 687) 40 213 (3 747) 3 474 2 710

Expenses – 10% decrease

Insurance contract liabilities (net)  (75 512) 69 610 (5 902) 5 902 4 604

Reinsurance contract assets (net) – – – – –

Net insurance contract liabilities (75 512) 69 610 (5 902) 5 902 4 604

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued
For the year ended 31 December 2023

5.2	 Policy liabilities for investment contracts with
investment management services
The valuation of these contracts is linked to the fair value of the supporting
assets, and deviations from future investment return assumptions will
therefore not have a material impact. The recoverability of the contract
costs for investment management services is not significantly impacted
by changes in lapse experience; if future lapse experience was to differ
by 10% (2022: 10%) from management’s estimates, no impairment of the